

No. 38247-4-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

WASHINGTON IMAGING SERVICES, LLC,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

MILLER NASH LLP
GREG MONTGOMERY
MONICA LANGFELDT
4400 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101-2352
(206) 622-8484

BY _____
STATE OF WASHINGTON
09 OCT 21 PM 1:44

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
B. UNDISPUTED FACTS	4
1. The Appellant-Taxpayer, WIS.....	4
2. The Radiologist group, OIA	5
3. The WIS – OIA contracts	6
4. Provision of Services	7
5. Billing and Payment.....	10
6. Professional Fee Pass Through to OIA.....	12
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT	14
A. THE FUNDS THAT WIS COLLECTS FOR AND PASSES THROUGH TO OIA FOR ITS PROFESSIONAL MEDICAL SERVICES ARE NOT GROSS INCOME TO WIS FOR BUSINESS AND OCCUPATION TAX PURPOSES	14
1. The funds that WIS collects and passes through to OIA for its professional medical services are not actually received by or accrued to WIS and, therefore, do not constitute gross income to WIS	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The funds that WIS collects and passes through to OIA for its professional medical services are not compensation for services rendered by WIS and, therefore, do not constitute gross income to WIS	17
B. THE TRIAL COURT MISAPPLIED WAC 458-20-111 IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE DOR	21
1. Rule 111 must be applied consistently with the definition of gross income in RCW 82.04.080 and RCW 82.04.090.....	22
2. That portion of a payment for a medical imaging service transaction that WIS bills for, collects for, and passes through to OIA as compensation for OIA’s professional medical services is an advance	27
3. WIS does not and cannot provide the professional medical services it procures from OIA.....	31
4. WIS acts as an agent in procuring and paying for the professional medical services provided by OIA	34
5. WIS has neither primary nor secondary liability for OIA’s professional fees	41
VI. CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATE CASES	
<i>Med. Consultants N.W. v. State</i> , 89 Wn. App. 39, 947 P.2d 48 (1997).....	1, 17-21, 24, 31, 42-43
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	14
<i>Morelli v. Ehsan</i> , 110 Wn.2d 555, 756 P.2d 129 (1988).....	25-26
<i>Pilcher v. Department of Revenue</i> , 112 Wn. App. 428, 49 P.3d 997 (2002).....	1, 33-34
<i>Rho Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 113 Wn.2d 561, 782 P.2d 986 (1989).....	30, 32, 34-35
<i>Walthew, Warner, Keefe, Arron, Costello and Thompson v. State Department of Revenue</i> , 103 Wn.2d 183, 691 P.2d 559 (1984).....	22-27
 STATE STATUTES	
RCW 82.04.080	13-15, 17, 21-23
RCW 82.04.090	13, 15, 22-23, 26
RCW 82.04.140	23
RCW 82.04.220	1, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd)

	Page
RULES	
CR 56	4
 REGULATIONS	
WAC 458-20-111	3, 13, 21-23, 30-31, 34, 41-43
 TREATISES	
Restatement, Second, Agency § 15.....	35
Restatement, Second, Agency § 26.....	35
Restatement, Second, Agency § 35.....	39
Restatement, Second, Agency § 35, Illustration 2	40
Restatement, Second, Agency §§ 33 and 35.....	36
